removes or reassigns one of the key personnel as being subject to such disincentive payment (but
excluding instances where such personnel become unavailable due to death or disability) without
the prior written consentofthe Department's Designated Representative, the A/E shall owe to the
Department the sum of Twenty Five Thousand dollars ($25,000) as a disincentive payment, to
reimburse the Department for its administrative costs arising from the A/E’s failure to provide the
Key Personnel and remittance of replacement disincentive fees may be effected via deductions
from payments owed to the A/E.